capital as one of the principles of neoliberal theory for the State and its field of action.  

This Law precedes and follows the Project to Support the Implementation of the NEM, 

which opened the doors for loan financing in the flexible modality with a fixed margin of US$ 

250,000,000.00 (Two hundred and fifty million US dollars) over R$ 950,000,000.00 at the 

time, to the Brazilian government through external credit5 operation, with interest rates and 

payment deadlines defined from monetary disbursements. 

The project proposed to raise the completion of high school at the right age with

[...]

126 on July 17, 2017. Available at: www.in.gov.br. 
9 Considering the exchange rate at the time of the creation of the account designated for the funds of the loan agreement 
with the World Bank, in 05/24/20218, of R$ 3.79 in relation to US$ 1.00, the amount totals R$ 947.500.000 (nine 
hundred and forty-seven million and five hundred thousand reais). With corrections provided for changes in the exchange 
rate of 2023, around R$ 5.10, the amount of the loan would be R$ 1.276.750.000 (one billion, two hundred and seventy-
six million, seven hundred and fifty thousand reais), with no accretion of interest. 
10 Notice n. 138/2017/GM-MEC, of August 23, 2017, referred to the Minister of Finance requesting authorization to 
contract the credit operation under the “Project to Support the Implementation of the New High School”. 

Table 1 - General conditions of the loan agreement (2018) 

Defined Financial 
Product 

Fixed Spread Loan 

Currency and Value 

US$ 250.000.000  
(Two hundred and fifty million dollars) 

Upfront fees 
A quarter of one percent (0.25%) of the Loan Program Value and a 
quarter of one percent (0.25%) of the Loan Project Value. 

Commitment charge 

A quarter of one percent (0.25%) a year on the Unsold Balance of the 
Program Loan and a quarter of one percent (0.25%) a year on the